1Scientific RepoRts | 7: 1230  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01210-8
Multi-functional Ultrasonic Micro-
elastography Imaging System
Xuejun Qian1,2, Teng Ma1,2, Mingyue Yu2, Xiaoyang Chen  2, K. Kirk Shung2 & Qifa Zhou1,2
In clinical decision making, in addition to anatomical information, biomechanical properties of soft
tissues may provide additional clues for disease diagnosis. Given the fact that most of diseases are
originated from micron sized structures, an elastography imaging system of fine resolution (~100 µm)

significant longer. Multiple arrival time approach is typically implemented in an array system to image a large
region. To get a fine spatial resolution and speed up the data acquisition speed, overall propagation time approach
was implemented in this study for SWEI. As indicated at the beginning, the purpose of our imaging system is to
characterize small scale soft tissues with expected Young’s modulus in the range 0.1–100 kPa. By assuming a con-
stant density of soft tissue, typically 1000 kg/m3, the maximum SWS is 5.8 m/s in SWEI. Time interval of TTP
displacement profile should be at least 50 µs limited by PRF; therefore, the minimum off-axis distance is 290 µm.
In order to satisfy the requirement that the region in which the shear wave propagates is homogeneous and to
sustain a high resolution, a small propagation distance is preferred. However, the propagation distance is better to
be larger than the beamwidth of the excitation transducer49. Thus, a 350 µm laterally off-axis distance (Δx) was
used to quantify the SWS with a good balance between precision and resolution.
References
 1. Fung, Y.-c. Biomechanics: mechanical properties of living tissues (Springer Science & Business Media, 2013).
 2. Doyley, M. M. & Parker, K. J. Elastography: general principles and clinical applications. Ultrasound clinics 9, 1–11, doi:10.1016/j.
cult.2013.09.006 (2014).
 3. Parker, K. J., Doyley, M. & Rubens, D. Imaging the elastic properties of tissue: the 20 year perspective. Physics in medicine and biology
56, R1–R29, doi:10.1088/0031-9155/56/1/R01 (2010).
 4. Shung, K. K. Diagnostic ultrasound: Imaging and blood flow measurements (CRC press, 2015).
 5. Muthupillai, R., Lomas, D., Rossman, P. & Greenleaf, J. F. Magnetic resonance elastography by direct visualization of propagating
acoustic strain waves. Science 269, 1854–7, doi:10.1126/science.7569924 (1995).
 6. Huang, D. et al. Optical coherence tomography. Science (New York, NY) 254, 1178–81, doi:10.1126/science.1957169 (1991).
 7. Ophir, J., Cespedes, I., Ponnekanti, H., Yazdi, Y. & Li, X. Elastography: a quantitative method for imaging the elasticity of biological
tissues. Ultrasonic imaging 13, 111–134, doi:10.1177/016173469101300201 (1991).
 8. Doherty, J. R., Trahey, G. E., Nightingale, K. R. & Palmeri, M. L. Acoustic radiation force elasticity imaging in diagnostic ultrasound.
IEEE transactions on ultrasonics, ferroelectrics, and frequency control 60, 685–701, doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2013.2617 (2013).
Figure 7. The principle comparison and analysis of ARFI and SWEI.
1 0Scientific RepoRts | 7: 1230  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01210-8
 9. Palmeri, M. L. & Nightingale, K. R. Acoustic radiation force-based elasticity imaging methods. Interface Focus rsfs20110023 (2011).
 10. Nightingale, K. R., Palmeri, M. L., Nightingale, R. W. & Trahey, G. E. On the feasibility of remote palpation using acoustic radiation
force. The Journal of the Acoustical Society of America 110, 625–634, doi:10.1121/1.1378344 (2001).
 11. Nightingale, K., Soo, M. S., Nightingale, R. & Trahey, G. Acoustic radiation force impulse imaging: in vivo demonstration of clinical
feasibility. Ultrasound in medicine & biology 28, 227–235 (2002).
 12. Sarvazyan, A. P., Rudenko, O. V., Swanson, S. D., Fowlkes, J. B. & Emelianov, S. Y. Shear wave elasticity imaging: a new ultrasonic
technology of medical diagnostics. Ultrasound in medicine & biology 24, 1419–1435 (1998).
 13. Nightingale, K., McAleavey, S. & Trahey, G. Shear-wave generation using acoustic radiation force: in vivo and ex vivo results.
Ultrasound in medicine & biology 29, 1715–1723 (2003).
 14. Konofagou, E. E. & Hynynen, K. Localized harmonic motion imaging: theory, simulations and experiments. Ultrasound in medicine
& biology 29, 1405–1413 (2003).
 15. Ma, T. et al. High-resolution harmonic motion imaging (HR-HMI) for tissue biomechanical property characterization. Quantitative
imaging in medicine and surgery 5, 108–117 (2014).
 16. Bercoff, J., Tanter, M. & Fink, M. Supersonic shear imaging: a new technique for soft tissue elasticity mapping. IEEE transactions on
ultrasonics, ferroelectrics, and frequency control 51, 396–409, doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2004.1295425 (2004).
 17. Tanter, M., Touboul, D., Gennisson, J.-L., Bercoff, J. & Fink, M. High-resolution quantitative imaging of cornea elasticity using
supersonic shear imaging. IEEE transactions on medical imaging 28, 1881–1893, doi:10.1109/TMI.2009.2021471 (2009).
 18. Kennedy, K. M. et al. Quantitative micro-elastography: imaging of tissue elasticity using compression optical coherence elastography.
Scientific reports 5, 15538 (2015).
 19. Nguyen, T.-M. et al. Visualizing ultrasonically induced shear wave propagation using phase-sensitive optical coherence tomography
for dynamic elastography. Optics letters 39, 838–841, doi:10.1364/OL.39.000838 (2014).
 20. Kennedy, B. F. et al. In vivo three-dimensional optical coherence elastography. Optics express 19, 6623–6634, doi:10.1364/
OE.19.006623 (2011).
 21. Qi, W. et al. Confocal acoustic radiation force optical coherence elastography using a ring ultrasonic transducer. Applied physics
letters 104, 123702, doi:10.1063/1.4869562 (2014).
 22. Zhu, J. et al. Imaging and characterizing shear wave and shear modulus under orthogonal acoustic radiation force excitation using
OCT Doppler variance method. Optics letters 40, 2099–2102, doi:10.1364/OL.40.002099 (2015).
 23. Ambroziński, Ł. et al. Acoustic micro-tapping for non-contact 4D imaging of tissue elasticity. Scientific Reports 6, 38967 (2016).
 24. Nguyen, T.-M. et al. Shear wave elastography using amplitude-modulated acoustic radiation force and phase-sensitive optical
coherence tomography. Journal of biomedical optics 20, 016001–016001, doi:10.1117/1.JBO.20.1.016001 (2015).
 25. Shih, C.-C., Huang, C.-C., Zhou, Q. & Shung, K. K. High-resolution acoustic-radiation-force-impulse imaging for assessing corneal
sclerosis. IEEE transactions on medical imaging 32, 1316–1324, doi:10.1109/TMI.2013.2256794 (2013).
 26. Yeh, C.-L. et al. Shear-wave elasticity imaging of a liver fibrosis mouse model using high-frequency ultrasound. IEEE transactions on
ultrasonics, ferroelectrics, and frequency control 62, 1295–1307, doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2014.006953 (2015).
 27. Palmeri, M. L., McAleavey, S. A., Fong, K. L., Trahey, G. E. & Nightingale, K. R. Dynamic mechanical response of elastic spherical
inclusions to impulsive acoustic radiation force excitation. IEEE transactions on ultrasonics, ferroelectrics, and frequency control 53,
2065–2079, doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2006.146 (2006).
 28. Rouze, N. C., Wang, M. H., Palmeri, M. L. & Nightingale, K. R. Parameters affecting the resolution and accuracy of 2-D quantitative
shear wave images. IEEE transactions on ultrasonics, ferroelectrics, and frequency control 59, 1729–1740, doi:10.1109/
TUFFC.2012.2377 (2012).
 29. Smith, S. W. The scientist and engineer’s guide to digital signal processing. (1997).
 30. Mezerji, H. H., Van den Broek, W. & Bals, S. A practical method to determine the effective resolution in incoherent experimental
electron tomography. Ultramicroscopy 111, 330–336, doi:10.1016/j.ultramic.2011.01.021 (2011).
 31. Nightingale, K., Palmeri, M. & Trahey, G. Analysis of contrast in images generated with transient acoustic radiation force. Ultrasound
in medicine & biology 32, 61–72, doi:10.1016/j.ultrasmedbio.2005.08.008 (2006).
 32. Righetti, R., Ophir, J. & Ktonas, P. Axial resolution in elastography. Ultrasound in medicine & biology 28, 101–113 (2002).
 33. Righetti, R., Srinivasan, S. & Ophir, J. Lateral resolution in elastography. Ultrasound in medicine & biology 29, 695–704 (2003).
 34. Srinivasan, S., Righetti, R. & Ophir, J. Trade-offs between the axial resolution and the signal-to-noise ratio in elastography.
Ultrasound in medicine & biology 29, 847–866 (2003).
 35. Cook, J. R., Bouchard, R. R. & Emelianov, S. Y. Tissue-mimicking phantoms for photoacoustic and ultrasonic imaging. Biomedical
optics express 2, 3193–3206, doi:10.1364/BOE.2.003193 (2011).
 36. Liedtke, C. et al. Experimental liver fibrosis research: update on animal models, legal issues and translational aspects. Fibrogenesis &
tissue repair 6, 1, doi:10.1186/1755-1536-6-19 (2013).
 37. Curatolo, A. et al. Ultrahigh-resolution optical coherence elastography. Optics letters 41, 21–24, doi:10.1364/OL.41.000021 (2016).
 38. Potsaid, B. et al. Ultrahigh speed 1050 nm swept source/Fourier domain OCT retinal and anterior segment imaging at 100,000 to
400,000 axial scans per second. Optics express 18, 20029–20048, doi:10.1364/OE.18.020029 (2010).
 39. Wang, Z. et al. Design, Fabrication, and Characterization of a Bifrequency Colinear Array. IEEE transactions on ultrasonics,
ferroelectrics, and frequency control 63, 266–274, doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2015.2506000 (2016).
 40. Li, M.-L., Guan, W.-J. & Li, P.-C. Improved synthetic aperture focusing technique with applications in high-frequency ultrasound
imaging. IEEE transactions on ultrasonics, ferroelectrics, and frequency control 51, 63–70, doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2004.1268468 (2004).
 41. Lubinski, M. A., Emelianov, S. Y. & O’Donnell, M. Speckle tracking methods for ultrasonic elasticity imaging using short-time
correlation. IEEE transactions on ultrasonics, ferroelectrics, and frequency control 46, 82–96, doi:10.1109/58.741427 (1999).
 42. Pinton, G. F., Dahl, J. J. & Trahey, G. E. Rapid tracking of small displacements with ultrasound. IEEE transactions on ultrasonics,
ferroelectrics, and frequency control 53, 1103–1117, doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2006.1642509 (2006).
 43. Hall, T. J., Bilgen, M., Insana, M. F. & Krouskop, T. A. Phantom materials for elastography. ieee transactions on ultrasonics,
ferroelectrics, and frequency control 44, 1355–1365, doi:10.1177/016173469701900304 (1997).
 44. Kennedy, K. M., Kennedy, B. F., McLaughlin, R. A. & Sampson, D. D. Needle optical coherence elastography for tissue boundary
detection. Optics letters 37, 2310–2312, doi:10.1364/OL.37.002310 (2012).
 45. Wang, M. H. et al. In vivo quantification of liver stiffness in a rat model of hepatic fibrosis with acoustic radiation force. Ultrasound
in medicine & biology 35, 1709–1721 (2009).
 46. Zhai, L. et al. Characterizing stiffness of human prostates using acoustic radiation force. Ultrasonic imaging 32, 201–213,
doi:10.1177/016173461003200401 (2010).